
DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F661240-60F4-41C7-9ECE-9DC3CEA72F09 

Page 1 of 4 

PRICE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

Amendment #2 Price Agreement # 2018000000000000000103 
Original Contract CMS # 103229 Amendment CMS # 167193 

1. PARTIES
This Amendment to the above-referenced Original Contract (hereinafter called the Price Agreement) is entered into by
and between Proforce Marketing, Inc. dba Proforce Law Enforcement (hereinafter called “Contractor”), and the
State of Colorado, acting by and through the Department of Personnel & Administration, State Purchasing &
Contracts Office (hereinafter called the “State”), and collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND ENFORCEABILITY
This Amendment shall not be effective or enforceable until it is approved and signed by the Colorado State Controller
or designee (hereinafter called the “Effective Date”). The State shall not be liable to pay or reimburse Contractor for
any performance hereunder including, but not limited to, costs or expenses incurred, or be bound by any provision
hereof prior to the Effective Date.

3. FACTUAL RECITALS
A. The Parties entered into the Price Agreement effective August 3, 2017 for the provision of Law Enforcement Duty

and Training Ammunition, as set forth in the Price Agreement, contract number 2018000000000000000103.
B. The Price Agreement was extended through July 31, 2020 by issuance of Option Letter #1, CMS # 140593.
C. The Price Agreement was amended to revise the product offerings, and extend the contract through July 31, 2021,

through issuance of Amendment #1, CMS # 162851.

4. CONSIDERATION
The Parties acknowledge that the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable
consideration are sufficient and adequate to support this Amendment.

5. LIMITS OF EFFECT
This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Price Agreement, and the Price Agreement and all prior
Amendments thereto, if any, remain in full force and effect except as specifically modified herein.

6. MODIFICATIONS
This Amendment shall modify Exhibit B-1 of the Price Agreement, to remove Remington LE ammunition, and replace
it with Aguila LE ammunition. Exhibit B-1 shall now become Exhibit B-2, as per the attached. Further, all references in
the Price Agreement to Exhibit B-1, shall now be a reference to Exhibit B-2.

7. START DATE
This Amendment shall take effect on the effective date.

8. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE
Except for the Special Provisions, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Price Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment
shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

9. AVAILABLE FUNDS
Financial obligations of the state payable after the current fiscal year are contingent upon funds for that purpose being
appropriated, budgeted, or otherwise made available.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS) 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2F661240-60F4-41C7-9ECE-9DC3CEA72F09 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 
THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 

 

CONTRACTOR 
Proforce Marketing Inc., dba Proforce Law 

Enforcement 

By: Karen Berggren 

 
Signature 

1/29/2021 
Date:    

STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 

Department of Personnel and Administration 
Kara Veitch, Executive Director 

 

By: John Chapman, State Purchasing Manager 

Date: 1/29/2021 

ALL CONTRACTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER 
 

CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State contracts. This Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State 
Controller or delegate. Contractor is not authorized to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins performing prior thereto, the State of 

Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or services provided hereunder. 
 

STATE CONTROLLER 
Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 

1/29/2021 
By:   Date:    



Page 1

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE: 2/1/2021

Rimfire
.22 SHORT HV SP 29 GR 1B220110 50 1000 $3.47 $69.40 6-10 weeks
.22 SSS 60 GR 1B220112 50 1000 $6.09 $121.80 6-10 weeks
.22 LR SUB SP 40 GR 1B220269 50 1000 $3.19 $63.80 6-10 weeks
.22 SUPER MAX SP 30 GR 1B220298 50 1000 $4.51 $90.20 6-10 weeks
.22 LR INTERCEPTOR SP 40 GR 1B220320 50 1000 $6.70 $134.00 6-10 weeks
.22 LR HV SP 40 GR 1B220328 50 2000 $2.15 $86.00 6-10 weeks
.22 LR SV SP 40 GR 1B220332 50 2000 $2.12 $84.80 6-10 weeks
.22 COLIBRI 20 GR 1B220337 50 1000 $4.23 $84.60 6-10 weeks
.22 SUPER COLIBRI 20 GR 1B220339 50 1000 $4.29 $85.80 6-10 weeks
.22 WIN AUTO 45 GR 1B220504 50 1000 $28.73 $574.60 6-10 weeks
.22 Win Mag Soft Point 40 GR 1B222401 50 1000 $9.20 $184.00 6-10 weeks

Rimfire Hollowpoint Ammunition
.22 LR HV HP 38 GR 1B220335 50 2000 $2.16 $86.00 6-10 weeks
.22 LR SUB HP 38 GR 1B220268 50 1000 $3.17 $63.40 6-10 weeks
.22 SUPER MAX HP 30 GR 1B220297 50 1000 $4.56 $91.20 6-10 weeks
.22 LR INTERCEPTOR HP 40 GR 1B220321 50 1000 $6.57 $131.40 6-10 weeks
5 MM SJHP 30 GR 1B222405 50 1000 $24.19 $483.80 6-10 weeks
5 MM JHP 30 GR 1B222406 50 1000 $24.12 $482.40 6-10 weeks

Rimfire Match and Target
.22 LR TARGET 40 GR 1B220514 50 1000 $4.46 $89.20 6-10 weeks

Centerfire
.25 AUTO FMJ 50GR 1E252110 50 1000 $16.45 $329.00 6-10 weeks
.32 AUTO FMJ 71 GR 1E322110 50 1000 $17.05 $341.00 6-10 weeks
.32 S&W LONG FMJ 98 GR 1E322340 50 1000 $21.67 $433.40 6-10 weeks
.380 AUTO FMJ 95 GR 1E802110 50 1000 $13.28 $265.60 6-10 weeks
.38 SPL FMJ 130 GR 1E382521 50 1000 $16.63 $332.60 6-10 weeks
.38 SUPER AUTO FMJ 130 GR 1E382112 50 1000 $17.90 $358.00 6-10 weeks
9MM FMJ 115 GR 1E097704 50 1000 $10.46 $209.20 6-10 weeks
9MM FMJ 124 GR 1E092110 50 1000 $10.52 $210.40 6-10 weeks
9MM FMJ Flat Point 147 GR 1E097719 50 1000 $12.04 $240.80 6-10 weeks
.40 S&W FMJ 180 GR 1E402110 50 1000 $15.40 $308.00 6-10 weeks
.357 MAG SJSP 158 GR 1E572823 50 1000 $20.52 $410.40 6-10 weeks
.45 AUTO FMJ 230 GR 1E452110 50 1000 $16.74 $334.80 6-10 weeks
.45 COLT 1E454319 50 500 $30.21 $302.10 6-10 weeks
10MM AUTO 180 GN FMJ 1E102110 50 1000 $18.27 $365.40 6-10 weeks
.30 CARBINE FMJ 110 GR 1E302110 50 1000 $22.22 $444.40 6-10 weeks
.223 REM FMJ 55 GR 1E223110 50 1000 $17.83 $356.60 6-10 weeks
5.56 FMJBT 62 GR 1E556110 50 1000 $18.01 $360.20 6-10 weeks
.300 AAC BLACKOUT FMJ 150 GR 1E300110 50 1000 $30.45 $609.00 6-10 weeks
7.62X51 MM FMJBT 150 GR 1E762110 20 500 $13.69 $342.25 6-10 weeks
308 WIN FMJBT 150 GR 1E308110 20 500 $13.69 $342.25 6-10 weeks

Centerfire Bulk Packs
9MM FMJ 115 GR BULK PACK 1E097700 300 1200 $65.77 $263.08 6-10 weeks
9MM FMJ 124 GR BULK PACK 1E092108 300 1200 $66.17 $264.68 6-10 weeks
.223 REM FMJ 55 GR BULK PACK 1E223108 300 1200 $116.80 $467.20 6-10 weeks
5.56 FMJBT 55 GR BULK PACK 1E556126 300 1200 $118.03 $472.12 6-10 weeks
5.56 GREEN TIP BULK PACK (M855) 1E556125 300 1200 $109.40 $437.60 6-10 weeks

Centerfire Hollowpoints
.380 AUTO JHP 90 GR 1E802112 50 500 $18.04 $180.40 6-10 weeks
9MM JHP 117 GR 1E092112 50 500 $16.11 $161.10 6-10 weeks

Minishell
12ga 1-3/4" 5/8oz 1175fps #7.5 1C128968 20 500 $9.43 $235.75 6-10 weeks
12ga 1-3/4" 5/8oz 1200fps Buck 1CHB1288 20 500 $13.70 $342.50 6-10 weeks
12ga 1-3/4" 5/8oz 1250fps Slug 1C128974 20 500 $13.70 $342.50 6-10 weeks

Price Per 
Case

Product Description

AGUILA AMMUNITION 

Delivery Time 
Frame (In Weeks)

Price Per 
Box

Rounds Per 
Case

Rounds 
Per Box

Part Number



Page 2

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE: 2/1/2021

Price Per 
Case

Product Description

AGUILA AMMUNITION 

Delivery Time 
Frame (In Weeks)

Price Per 
Box

Rounds Per 
Case

Rounds 
Per Box

Part Number

Shotshell
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1330fps #2 1CHB1202 25 250 $8.54 $85.40 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1330fps #4 1CHB1204 25 250 $8.54 $85.40 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1330fps #6 1CHB1206 25 250 $8.54 $85.40 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1330fps #7.5 1CHB1207 25 250 $8.54 $85.40 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1330fps #8 1CHB1208 25 250 $8.54 $85.40 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1330fps #9 1CHB1209 25 250 $8.54 $85.40 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz 1200fps #6 1CHB1216 25 250 $5.68 $56.80 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz 1200fps #7.5 1CHB1217 25 250 $5.68 $56.80 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz 1200fps #8 1CHB1218 25 250 $5.68 $56.80 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1300fps #7.5 1CHB1327 25 250 $5.57 $55.70 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 00Buck 1275fps 1CHB1320 25 250 $11.59 $115.90 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 0Buck 1275fps 1C1200BA 25 250 $11.59 $115.90 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz HV Sporting 1325fps #7.5 1CHB1285 25 250 $5.63 $56.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz HV Sporting 1325fps #8 1CHB1286 25 250 $5.63 $56.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz HV Sporting 1325fps #7.5 1CHB1246 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz HV Sporting 1325fps #8 1CHB1248 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #7.5 1CHB1304 25 250 $5.63 $56.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #8 1CHB1305 25 250 $5.63 $56.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #9 1CHB1306 25 250 $5.63 $56.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1275fps #7.5 1CHB1337 25 250 $5.63 $56.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1275fps #8 1CHB1328 25 250 $5.63 $56.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz Light 1150fps #7.5 1CHB1282 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz Light 1150fps #8 1CHB1280 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz Heavy 1200fps #7.5 1CHB1357 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz Heavy 1200fps #8 1CHB1358 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz Heavy 1200fps #9 1CHB1359 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz HDCP 1250fps #7.5 1CHB1347 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz HDCP 1250fps #8 1CHB1348 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 24gram 1350fps #7.5 1CHB1250 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 24gram 1350fps #8 1CHB1252 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 24gram 1350fps #9 1CHB1254 25 250 $5.73 $57.30 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1400fps #7.5 1CHB1295 25 250 $4.57 $45.70 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1400fps #8 1CHB1296 25 250 $4.57 $45.70 6-10 weeks
12ga 2-3/4" 1-1/4oz 1400fps #9 1CHB1297 25 250 $4.57 $45.70 6-10 weeks

Subguages
16ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #6 1CHB1616 25 250 $7.81 $78.10 6-10 weeks
16ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #7.5 1CHB1617 25 250 $7.81 $78.10 6-10 weeks
16ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #8 1CHB1618 25 250 $7.81 $78.10 6-10 weeks
16ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz 1240fps #6 1CHB1606 25 250 $8.27 $82.70 6-10 weeks
16ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz 1240fps #7.5 1CHB1607 25 250 $8.27 $82.70 6-10 weeks
16ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz 1240fps #8 1CHB1608 25 250 $8.27 $82.70 6-10 weeks
16ga 2-3/4" 1-1/8oz 1250fps 1Buck 1C1601BA 25 250 $12.38 $123.80 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 7/8oz 1275fps #7.5 1CHB2037 25 250 $5.76 $57.60 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 7/8oz 1275fps #8 1CHB2038 25 250 $5.76 $57.60 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 7/8oz 1275fps #9 1CHB2039 25 250 $5.76 $57.60 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1220 fps #4 1CHB2004 25 250 $6.37 $63.70 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1220 fps #6 1CHB2006 25 250 $6.37 $63.70 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1220 fps #7.5 1CHB2007 25 250 $6.37 $63.70 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1220 fps #8 1CHB2048 25 250 $6.37 $63.70 6-10 weeks
20ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1220fps 2Buck 1C2002BA 25 250 $12.38 $123.80 6-10 weeks
28ga 2-3/4" 3/4oz 1275fps #7.5 1CHB2873 25 500 $8.99 $179.80 6-10 weeks
28ga 2-3/4" 3/4oz 1275fps #8 1CHB2878 25 500 $8.99 $179.80 6-10 weeks
28ga 2-3/4" 3/4oz 1275fps #9 1CHB2879 25 500 $8.99 $179.80 6-10 weeks
28ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #6 1CHB2836 25 500 $9.57 $191.40 6-10 weeks
28ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #7.5 1CHB2837 25 500 $9.57 $191.40 6-10 weeks
28ga 2-3/4" 1oz 1200fps #8 1CHB2838 25 500 $9.57 $191.40 6-10 weeks
.410 2-1/2" 1/2oz 1275fps #7.5 1CHB4137 25 500 $8.99 $179.80 6-10 weeks
.410 2-1/2" 1/2oz 1275fps #8 1CHB4138 25 500 $8.99 $179.80 6-10 weeks
.410 2-1/2" 1/2oz 1275fps #9 1CHB4139 25 500 $8.99 $179.80 6-10 weeks



Page 3

PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE: 2/1/2021

Price Per 
Case

Product Description

AGUILA AMMUNITION 

Delivery Time 
Frame (In Weeks)

Price Per 
Box

Rounds Per 
Case

Rounds 
Per Box

Part Number

.410 2-1/2" 1/2oz 1100fps 00Buck 1C4100BA 25 500 $21.64 $432.80 6-10 weeks

.410 3" 11/16oz 1200fps #6 1CHB4126 25 500 $9.84 $196.80 6-10 weeks

.410 3" 11/16oz 1200fps #7.5 1CHB4127 25 500 $9.84 $196.80 6-10 weeks

Manufacturer Notes:
Centerfire handgun and rifle loads are lead cores and copper jackets. 
Buckshot are lead pellets.
Aguila does not manufacture any lead free or frangible ammunition.
All pricing includes standard shipping charges.


	PRICE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
	1. PARTIES
	2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND ENFORCEABILITY
	3. FACTUAL RECITALS
	4. CONSIDERATION
	5. LIMITS OF EFFECT
	6. MODIFICATIONS
	7. START DATE
	8. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE
	9. AVAILABLE FUNDS

	EXHIBIT B-2, PRODUCT AND PRICE LIST
	PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT EFFECTIVE DATE: 2/1/2021

	Aguila Ammunition Price List_effective 02.01.2021.pdf
	Aguila Pricing




